## **ALL INDIA BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION**



## Central Headquarters New Delhi-110001

President S. Sivakumar

M.: 9486102121

E-mail: presidentaibsnlea@gmail.com

General Secretary Prahlad Rai

M.: 9868278222 E-mail: gsaibsnlea@gmail.com Financial Secretary T. C. Jain

M.: 9868188748 E-mail: fsaibsnleachq@gmail.com

**DATED: 26.06.2018** 

No. AIBSNLEA/CHQ/CMD/2018

To

The Chairman & Managing Director, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd., Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi -110 001

Subject:

Retired executive Shri Prahlad Rai, Office Bearer of AIBSNLEA-regarding.

Reference:

BSNL/31-2/SR/2018(Pt.) dated 26.06.2018

## Respected Sir,

We would like to draw your kind attention on the above cited reference and subjected matter wherein SR Cell has advised to ensure replacement of Shri Prahlad Rai as General Secretary at the earliest. In this regard, it is to inform you that AIBSNLEA CHQ has already notified it's All India Central Working Committee meeting to be held at Dehradun on 18<sup>th</sup> and 19<sup>th</sup> August 2018 which is the forum where the venue and time for next AIC will be decided to elect new CHQ Office Bearers.

It is important that in addition to Shri Prahlad Rai, General Secretary following CHQ Office Bearers have also retired who have been elected by the 5<sup>th</sup> AIC of AIBSNLEA held at Mysuru and can be replaced in next AIC only as per the constitution of AIBSNLEA.

1. Smt. Baby Rani, SDE,

2. Shri T.C. Jain, CAO (LA)

3. Shri P Udaiyasuriyan

Vice President - I

Financial Secretary

Organizational Secretary (South)

SNEA vide their letter number SNEA/CHQ/CMD/2015-18/94 dated 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 has raised the issue but has forgotten that in the last term Shri G.L. Jogi was the CHQ President who retired in June 2013 and continued till their next All India Conference held in 2015 at Jaipur.

That time AIBSNLEA never raised such type of issues which are against the trade union ethics but the BSNL Management as per the recognition rules directed GS, SNEA to take the corrective action but GS, SNEA referred the provision of constitution of SNEA and requested the Management that he should be allowed to hold the post of CHQ President up-to AIC and accordingly, Management allowed Shri Jogi as CHQ President who presided over the AIC at Jaipur. Similar are the provisions of AIBSNLEA also.

In view of the above, we would request you to kindly consider our request to allow our CHQ Office Bearers who retired during this term till next AIC as per the provisions of the constitution of AIBSNLEA and its smooth functioning.

With kind regards,

President

Copy for kind information and necessary action please:

The Director (HR), BSNL Board, New Delhi - 110001 1.

The GM (SR), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi - 110001